total number of authorized shares in each class of class shares shall 
be as set forth below; provided, however, that the aggregate number 
of shares authorized to be issued with respect to First Series Model 
AA Class Shares through Fifth Series Model AA Class Shares shall 
not exceed one hundred fifty million (150,000,000). 

Common Shares: 
ten billion (10,000,000,000) shares 

First Series Model AA Class Shares: 
fifty million (50,000,000) shares 

Second Series Model AA Class Shares: 
fifty million (50,000,000) shares 

Third Series Model AA Class Shares: 
fifty million (50,000,000) shares